504891558 04/30/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT4938301 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRYCE G. RUTTER	10/11/2011
MELVIN J. LEEDLE	10/11/2011
JEFFERY F. FENG	10/12/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	METAPHASE DESIGN GROUP, INC.	
Street Address:	treet Address: 12 SOUTH HANLEY ROAD	
City:	ST. LOUIS	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63105	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14842344
Application Number:	15948318

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)231-4342

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-345-7000

Email: uspatents@senniger.com **Correspondent Name:** SENNIGER POWERS LLP

Address Line 1: 100 NORTH BROADWAY, 17TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63102

PH2 DRAWER.USC1 & .USC2 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: NAME OF SUBMITTER: KATHLEEN M. PETRILLO SIGNATURE: /Kathleen M. Petrillo/ **DATE SIGNED:** 04/30/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=03432075#page1.tif source=03432075#page2.tif

source=03432075#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 045668 FRAME: 0473 504891558

source=03432075#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 045668 FRAME: 0474

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, hereinafter referred to collectively as Assignor, has invented:

CHARCOAL BARBECUE GRILLS

for whic	h the ic	ventors	are Jon Scott Walters, Bryce G. Rutter, Melvin Joshua Leedle, and Jeffery F.
Feng wi	hich is	the subj	ect of a United States or International application for patent
	(a)		executed on even date proparatory to filing (each inventor should sign this Assignment on the same day as he/she signs the Declaration);
	(b)		executed on,; or
	(c)	\boxtimes	filed on May 23, 2011, and assigned Application No. 13/113,762 or PCT International Application No; and

WHEREAS, Metaphase Design Group, Inc., hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms any prior assignment to Assignee, and to the extent that Assignor has not already done so, agrees to assign, and hereby does, sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee and its successors in interest, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the United States of America and throughout the world, including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States, the Paris Convention, and any foreign countries, to the inventions as described in the aforesaid application, to the aforesaid application itself, and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or other applications claiming priority directly or indirectly from the aforesaid application, and any United States or foreign Letters Patent, utility model, or other similar rights which may be granted thereon, including reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all copyright rights throughout the world in the aforesaid application and the subject matter disclosed therein, these rights, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which the Letters Patent, utility model, or other similar rights, are granted and any extensions thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, and the right to sue for, and recover for past Infringements of, or liabilities for, any of the rights relating to any of the applications, patents, utility models, or other similar rights, resulting therefrom, and the copyright rights;

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of any applications of any type for patent, utility model, or other similar rights, and for copyright, in the United States and in all foreign countries including, but not limited to, any provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue, re-examination, or extension thereof, and for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title and to the said invention, the United States application for patent, or Letters Patent therefor, and to testify in support thereof, for the benefit of Assignee without further or other compensation than that above set forth:

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, license, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be entered into which would conflict with this Assignment; and

Assignor hereby requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue the Letters Patent of the United States of America to Assignee, and requests that any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue or grant patents and applications as aforesaid, to issue the Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration or other similar right to Assignee.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Harness, Dickey & Pierce, P.L.C. the power to Insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

MESOURI

Aug 10, 2018

Inventor or Assignor Bryce G. Hutter State of M1550 Rt) ss. County of 51, Louis) ss. On this 1 day of October , 2011, before me personally appeared the foregoing individual, who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth. Notary Public Notary Seal State of Alissouri My Commissione funds. Loads County My Commission Expires August 10, 2015 Commission Number: 11220001 (seal)

State Of

My Commission Expires

au A I	BIGNMENT
Inventor or Assignor: Melvin J. Leedië	
	•
appeared the foregoing individual, who	to be R
MAX W. RVAN Notary Public - Notary Seat State of Missouri Commissioned for St. Louis County My Commission Expires: August 10, 2015 Commission Number: 1 1226081	Notary Public, MAX N 72 M. Acting in the County Of St. Louis
	State Of M1590UA
	My Commission Expires Aug 10, 2015

ASS	IGNMENT			
Inventor or Assignor: Jeffery F. Feng State of M (550 P) County of St. Louis	\ \			
On this 17 day of 0chobe , 20 tt, before me personally appeared the foregoing individual, who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.				
	Notary Public, MANN FUM			
(seal)	Acting in the County Of			
MAX W. RYAN Notary Public - Notary Seal State of Missouri Commissioned for St. Louis County My Commission Expires: August 10, 2011 Commission Number: 112260#*	5↑. 0 6 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			
	My Commission Expires			
MAX W. RYAN Notary Public - Notary Seal State of Missouri Commissioned for St. Louis County My Commission Expires: August 16, 2015 Commission Number: 11226061	Av1. 10,2015			
-mwr				